
City of Columbus

Legislation Text

Office of City Clerk
90 West Broad Street

Columbus  OH  43215-9015
columbuscitycouncil.org

1.  BACKGROUND
The City of Columbus, Department of Public Service, Division of Design and Construction currently holds a contract with CTL
Engineering, Inc. for materials testing and inspection.  This legislation authorizes the Director of Public Service to modify and
increase this contract with CTL Engineering, Inc. in the amount of $100,000.00.

Work performed to date on this contract includes Soil classification, asphalt lab support, concrete/asphalt plant mix inspection and
preliminary field investigation, batch plant inspections at various Ready-Mixed Concrete and  Hot-Mixed Asphalt plants, provide
density data on all construction projects with asphalt pavement layers  in compliance with Construction and Materials Specifications,
supplement the City laboratory sampling and coring program, review and verify concrete and asphalt mixes submitted by suppliers /
producers on an annual basis before incorporation in the City approved list.

This contract could not be bid out as the City already has an obligation under a 3-year contract with an independent consultant. The
City has had an independent consultant to support its materials testing activities on a 3-year contractual basis. The successful bidder
this period (3-years renewed yearly) was CTL Engineering, Inc.

Consultant activities depend on the actual volume of work performed for the yearly construction season; such activities vary
depending on projects letting and delivery and hence dictate a need for a contractual period more than one year to support City
QC/QA and testing.

The original contract amount was $19,900.00.  Modification #1 was authorized by ordinance 0986-2010 in the amount of $31,860.00
for the described testing.  This ordinance authorizes the second modification in the amount of $100,000.00.  This amount is based on
current and projected testing needs for the 2011 construction season.

The total contract amount including this modification is $151,760.00.

Searches in the Excluded Party List System (Federal) and the Findings for Recovery list (State) produced no findings against CTL
Engineering, Inc.

2.  CONTRACT COMPLIANCE
CTL Engineering, Inc's contract compliance number is 31-0680767 and expires 6/17/12.

3.  FISCAL IMPACT
Funding for this modification is available within the Build America Bond Fund.

4. EMERGENCY DESIGNATION
Emergency action is requested to allow this modification to proceed on schedule to provide funding for necessary testing services for
Department of Public Service Capital improvement projects occurring this construction season.

To authorize the Director of Public Service to execute a contract modification with CTL Engineering, Inc.  in connection with the
Capital Improvement program; to amend the 2011 Capital Improvements Budget; to authorize the transfer of cash and appropriation
within the Build America Bonds Fund; to authorize the expenditure of $100,000.00 from the Build America Bonds Fund for this
contract modification; and to declare an emergency. ($100,000.00)

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Service currently holds a contract for the Materials Testing with CTL Engineering, Inc; and

WHEREAS, City Auditor's Contract No. ED039770 for the amount of $19,900.00 for materials testing and inspection was executed
September 29, 2009 and approved by the City Attorney on September 30, 2009; and

File #: 0488-2011, Version: 1

City of Columbus Printed on 4/14/2022Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 0488-2011, Version: 1

WHEREAS, ordinance 0986-2010 authorized the first modification to this contract in the amount of $31,860.00; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Service has identified the need to modify and increase this professional service contract to
provide for additional materials testing by CTL Engineering, Inc; and

WHEREAS, this legislation authorizes the second modification to this contract in the amount of $100,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the total contract amount including all modifications is $151,760.00; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize an amendment to the 2011 Capital Improvements Budget for the purpose of providing
sufficient spending authority for the aforementioned project expenditure; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of the Division of Design and Construction  in that this contract should
be modified immediately so that funding can be made available for necessary testing and inspection services for capital improvement
projects during this construction season; now, therefore

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1.  That the Director of Public Service be and is hereby authorized to modify and increase a contract with CTL
Engineering, Inc, 2860 Fisher Road, Columbus, Ohio, 43204 for Materials Testing in the amount of $100,000.00, for the Division of
Design and Construction.

SECTION 2.  That the 2011 Capital Improvement Budget authorized by ordinance 0266-2011 be and is hereby amended to provide
sufficient authority for this project as follows:

Fund/Project / Project Name /OCA/ Current / Change / Amended
746 / 590105-100034 / Pedestrian Safety Improvements - Valleyview / $158,920.00 (Carryover) / ($100,000.00) (Carryover) /
$58,920.00 (Carryover)
746 / 530282-100060 / Resurfacing - Zone 1 / $3,399,008.00  (Carryover) / $20,000.00 (Carryover) / $3,419,008.00 (Carryover)
746 / 530282-100061 / Resurfacing - Zone 2 / $3,658,149.00  (Carryover) / $20,000.00 (Carryover) / $3,678,149.00 (Carryover)
746 / 530282-100062 / Resurfacing - Zone 3 / $0.00  (Carryover) / $20,000.00 (Carryover) / $20,000.00 (Carryover)
746 / 530282-100063 / Resurfacing - Zone 4 / $0.00  (Carryover) / $20,000.00 (Carryover) / $20,000.00 (Carryover)
746 / 530282-100064 / Resurfacing - Zone 5 / $0.00  (Carryover) / $20,000.00 (Carryover) / $20,000.00 (Carryover)

SECTION 3.  That the transfer of cash and appropriation within The Build America Bonds Fund, 746, be authorized as follows:

Transfer From:
Fund / Project / Project Name / O.L. 01-03 Codes / OCA / Amount
746 / 590105-100034 / Pedestrian Safety Improvements - Valleyview / 06-6600 / 760534 / $100,000.00

Transfer To:
Fund / Project / Project Name / O.L. 01-03 Codes / OCA / Amount
746 / 530282-100060 / Resurfacing - Zone 1  / 06-6600 / 528260 / $20,000.00
746 / 530282-100061 / Resurfacing - Zone 2  / 06-6600 / 728261 / $20,000.00
746 / 530282-100062 / Resurfacing - Zone 3  / 06-6600 / 762862 / $20,000.00
746 / 530282-100063 / Resurfacing - Zone 4  / 06-6600 / 762863 / $20,000.00
746 / 530282-100064 / Resurfacing - Zone 5  / 06-6600 / 762864 / $20,000.00

SECTION 4.  That for the purpose of paying the cost of this contract mod, the sum of $100,000.00 or so much thereof as may be
needed, is hereby authorized to be expended from the Build America Bonds Fund, No. 746 as follows:

Fund / Project / Project Name / O.L. 01-03 Codes / OCA / Amount
746 / 530282-100060 / Resurfacing - Zone 1  / 06-6631 / 528260 / $20,000.00
746 / 530282-100061 / Resurfacing - Zone 2  / 06-6631 / 728261 / $20,000.00
746 / 530282-100062 / Resurfacing - Zone 3  / 06-6631 / 762862 / $20,000.00
746 / 530282-100063 / Resurfacing - Zone 4  / 06-6631 / 762863 / $20,000.00
746 / 530282-100064 / Resurfacing - Zone 5  / 06-6631 / 762864 / $20,000.00

City of Columbus Printed on 4/14/2022Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 0488-2011, Version: 1

SECTION 5.  That the City Auditor is authorized to make any accounting changes to revise the funding source for all contracts or
contract modifications associated with this ordinance.

SECTION 6.  That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is hereby
declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor or ten
days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.

City of Columbus Printed on 4/14/2022Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

